Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH})

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

EP Realisations Linited

Company Number

01678349

In the

High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry Couty Court 1203 of 2012

Court case number

(full name of court}

(a) Insert full name(s) and We, David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP , 1 Kingsway, Cardiff, CF{0 3PQ and
address(cs) of Stephen Andrew Ellis of PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1

admimstrator(s) AP

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

(b) 20 August 2014

to

{b) 20 November 2014

{b) Insert dates Signed B W @/\’&

Joint Admunistrator

Dated 24 November 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but if you do 1t will help Companis
House 10 comtact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to starthers of the publte record

Hugh Allon-Smith

PwC, Benson House 33 Wellington St, Leeds LS1 4QP

Tel 0113 289 4762

DX Number DX Exchange

i
When you have completed and s1gned this form please sund it to the Regstrar of Companies at
\\ \\\ \\ \“\ \\ Zompantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3LGGZLT
#73
A4l

26/11/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE




EP Realisations Ltd

in Administration

(formerly Enpure Limited)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry
Case No. 1203 of 2012

Joint Administrators’ final progress report
24 November 2014

www.pwc.co.uk/enpure

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP
Telephone: 0113 289 4000
www.pwe.com/uk

When telephoning please ask for Hugh Allon-Smuth




Contents

Section Pages
1 The Jomt Administrators' final progress report 3-7
2 Statutory and other information 8-9
3 Summary of the Joint Administrators’ propesals 10 — 1t
4 Final receipts and payments account 12 - 14
5 Expenses incurred in the period 15
6 Analysis of the Admunistrators’ remuneration and 16 -18

Category 2 disbursements

Abbreumations used in this report

“EPH”

“EPR” or “the Company”
“the Companies”

“the Admmstrators”

“IR86”
“IAB6”
“AAM”
“BOT”

“Pw(C”

E P Holdings Realisations Limited (formerly Enpure
Holdings Limited)

E P Realisahions Limited (formerly Enpure Limited)
EPH and EPR

Matthew Hammond and Stephen Ellis (and Mark Hopkins
until 19 August 2013)

Insolvency Rules 1986
Insolvency Act 1986
Aberdeen Asset Management
Bank of Ireland

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

'




t. The Joint Administrators’ final progress report

Introduction

The Joint Administrators (“the Administrators”) previously reported on 21 August 2014 and are pleased
to provide their final progress report on the Administration of EP Realisations Ltd, formerly Enpure
Lirnited (“the Company™) pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86")

The Administrators are requured to provide certam statutory information pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) IR86,

which 1s shown 1n Section 2 to this report The Admimistrators are also required to provide a summary of
their proposals, which 1s shown at Section 3

Details of the steps taken dunng the Administration and the outcome of the Administration are set out
below.

Steps taken during the Administration

As at the date of the Administrators’ appointment on 3 September 2012 the position as regards the
Company was as follows -

¢ The Company was established 1n 2006 when Spirit Capital acquired Purac, which was involved 1n
designing water treatment plants, sludge treatment and water waste services

» The Admimistrators’ appointment arose as a consequence of significant trading difficulties After a
business re-orgamsation tn 2009, which spht the operational areas into two clear divisions, the
Company encountered substantial contract problems with the waste & energy division in 2012

¢ Key 1ssues facing the Company were as follows:-
- A75% reduction in turnover of the waste & energy division,
- Losses on a substantial contract for the Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Authonty,
- Strain on the working capitat position of the Company,
- Concerns over the standard of work performed by subcontractors on certain contracts

Following a review, the Directors concluded that the most appropnate strategy was to attempt a solvent
sale of the Company. After reaching exclusivity with one party, the sale process broke down due to
commercial and financial 1ssues revealed through the due dihgence At this ime the Directors
concluded that they were unable to continue to trade on a solvent basis and, after seeking independent
legal advice, invited the floating charge holders to appoint Administrators On appointinent, the

administrators ceased trading activities of the Company mn order to review the Company's contracts and
to assess strategy

Immediately following their appomntment, the Administrators took steps to protect and preserve the
Company’s assets Assets compnsed

- Goodwill and contractual work in progress,
- Plant, furmiture and equipment,

- Intellectual property in relation to the Dissolved Air Flotation (“DAF”) technology, and
- Contract debts

Trading activities and Disposal of the assets

t he business continued to trade on contracts which appeared to offer a prospect of recovery for the
Company Following negotiations with the Company's customers, trading was hmited to three parties
who agreed a basis that all future costs associated with the projects were covered by these customers
Irading ceased on 18 October 2012 and all expenses (n relation to this period have been pawd  Lhe

tecetpts and pay ments account in section g includes an account of the recaipts and payments assoctated
with the trading peod

b P Realimations Tted - in Admimistration, (tormetly bnpure Tinnted)
3




1. The Joint Administrators’ final progress report

The continued trading with these customers mitigated significant contractual claims which would
otherwise have ansen against the Company, and resulted 1n enhanced contract debt collections for work
already undertaken The following assets have been realised during the period of the Administration

Water Business

The assets of the water business were sold to Doosan Water through a two stage sale process. The first
part completed on 15 October 2012 and included Dissolved Air Floatation technology, related patents,
trademarks and related equipment The second phase completed on 31 October 2012 and included a
sale of certain chattel assets, information and intellectual property

In total £1,356,000 was received for the sale, including a £125,000 non-refundable deposit

Book debts

The balance of book debts owing to the Company {according to the directors’ statement of affairs)
totalled £19,495,166 with an estimated to realise figure of £1,119,311 This balance included a significant

intercompany debtor in the Company, due from EPH 1n the sum of £9,173,421, which had ml realisable
value

Successful negotiations with a number of the contract debtors resulted 1n realisations of £787,952 06
into EPR relating to joint venture account balances and contract debts Further details regarding the
individual debtor balances are included 1n our previous progress reports, copies of which can be found
at www pwe ¢o uk/enpure In addition, an insurance claim 1n relation to a joint venture resulted in a
realisation of £4,438 60

Equipment, plant and machinery

Sale of office equipment and pressure gauges resulted 1n total realisations of £10,8c0

Related insolvencies

Sonico (an associated company of EPR) entered into creditors’ voluntary hquidation, in which EPR
ranked as an unsecured creditor with an outstanding debt of £821,703

We recewved a first and final dividend from the hiquidation of £11,638

Other realisations and receipts

Receipt £
Pre-appointment refunds 36,276
Pre-appomtment VAT refund 2,710
Interest received 3,102
Cash in hand and at bank 2,475
Payment tn respect of legal fees 1,953

Post appointment trading sales

Pre-appointment contract arrangements resulted 1n post-appointment trading realisations of
£488,050

Other issues
Retention of title (“*ROT”) claims

Upon appointment the Administrators recewved a number of ROT claims However, none of these
claims were agreed, so no expense arose from these 1n the Administration

1 P Reahsations [ nmited - in Administrabion, (tormetly Pnpure Linuted)
}




1. The Joint Administrators’ final progress report

Employment tribunal

The automatic stay has been lifted 1n respect of former employees who requested consent to bring a
claim 1n the Employment Tribunal The claims being made were for failure to consult over a 9o day
pertod ahead of making redundancies

On 8 March 2013 the Administrators submitted a detailed response to the Employment Tribunal
resisting the claims  In August 2013 the Employment Tnibunal awarded redundant employees, who had
submitted claims to the employment tribunal, a protective award of 9o days pay for failure to consult on
redundancies Whilst awards rank as unsecured, the clmmants were able to claim the statutory etement
from the Redundancy Payments Service, with the balance ranking alongside the other unsecured
creditors.

Unsecured creditor claim

A substantial creditor made a claim against the Company's professional indemnity insurance relating to
an 1ssue which occurred prior te Administration. In August 2013, they sought the Administrators'
consent to commence legal proceedings against the Company 1n order to progress the insurance claim
The Administrators consented to the proceedings, subject to indemnifying the Admimstrators’ costs
However, the insurers argued that the Company had not made the required notifications as set out in
the policy and consequently are seeking to avoid the relevant policy years. The creditor is therefore
looking to challenge the insurer's decision and 1s now seeking further information directly from the
Company

Change of Joint Administrator

Creditors will recall that on 19 August 2013 Mark Hopkins resigned from office as Administrator of the
Company The resignation was considered appropnate due to the fact that Mr Hopkins was leaving the
firm. The remaining Administrators of the Company, Steve Ellis and Matthew Hammond, did not
beheve it necessary for a third admimstrator to be appointed to replace Mark Hopkins

Final receipts and payments acecount

An account of the final receipts and payments in the Adminsstration for the period from 20 August 2014
to 20 November 2014 1s set out 1n section 4 to this report.

Extensions to the Administration

The 12 month duration of the Adminmistration was extended, by resolution of the secured creditors on 19
August 2013, to 2 March 2014

The Administration was extended by a further 9 months by order of the court on 2 March 2014 to 2
December 2014.

Expenses statement

A statement of the expenses incurred by the Administrators in the period 20 August 2014 to 20
November 2014 15 included at Section 5

Administrators’ remuneration

The Adminstrators’ remuneration was approved on a fixed fee basis by AAM The Admuinistrators have
drawn remuneration totalling £715,596 55 to date On 5 March 2014 a meeting with AAM was held to
agree the final fee position  AAM agreed that any residual funds that would otherwise be distnbutable
to AAM would be sphit equally between the Admimstrators in respect of their fees and AAM by way of
distnbution tunder their charges

L he time cost charges incurred regardiess of whether pad or invorced tn the period covered by this
report are £2 1,602, bunging total costs over the course of the Administration to £1,173,885 The
Admnistrators have therefore suffeced a significant shortfall on therr time costs

1 P Reahsations Lumted - in Adoministration, (formerty Lapure Limited)
l;




1. The Joint Administrators’ final progress report

Pre-Administration costs

Pre-administration costs totalling £77,240 08 were incurred by the firm prior to the formal
appomntment of the Administrators The Admimistrators have decided not to seek approval of the
unpaid pre-appointment costs detailed in the Administrators’ proposals due to insutficient funds

Creditors’ rights

Creditors can find information on their rights regarding administrators’ remuneration, onhne at the
following address.

htt www 1caew.com/~/media/Files/Techmeal/Insolvency/creditors-gudes/a-crechtor s-gude-to-
admimstiators-tees-010407 pdf

Alternatively, a copy can be provided free of charge by telephoning Hugh Allon-Smith on 0113 289 4762

Outcome for creditors
Secured creditors

AAM and BOI held fixed and floating charges over all the Company assets BOI has recovered it’s debt
in full AAM have recewved £465,730 86 tn respect of 1t's overall debt and has suffered a sigmificant
shortfall on it's lending to the Company

Preferential creditors

According to the directors’ statement of affairs preferential creditors were estimated to be £130,688
The Administrators have completed claims agreement and the preferential claims reviewed and agreed
totalled £76,377 34. A distribution has now been made to preferential creditors at 100p in the E.

Unsecured creditors

Surplus funds in the Admimistration became available for non-preferential unsecured creditors by virtue
of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“[A86") However, the Admimistrators made an application
to court to disapply the preseribed part, as detailed tn our last report  Thus application was suecessful
and on 2 October 2014 the Company recerved the stamped court order to disapply the prescribed patt.
There has therefore been no distribution to unsecured creditors

Achievement of the statutory purpose and end of the administration

Realisation of the assets of the Company has now been completed and the funds distrbuted to the
secured and preferential creditors By continuing to trade in a minimal capacity, the Administrators
were able to mitigate further contiact claims, enhance debtor collections, and effect a sale ot the water
dwision’s assets This has resulted 1n a better outcome than would have been achieved in a hiquidation,
with enhanced distributions to the secured and preferential creditors

The Adminmistration 1s due to come to an automatic end on 2 December 2014
In accordance with the proposals approved by creditors, a Notice of Move to Dissolution wall be sent by

the Admunistratars to the Registrar of Companies When this notice 1s registered, the admimistration wall
come to an end Thiee months after registration, the Company will be deemed dissolved

1P Realisations Limited - in Adnunisttation, (formerly Lapure Linied)
6




1. The Joint Administrators’ final progress report

Discharge

In accordance with a resolution of the secured creditors the Admunistrators shall be discharged from
liabthty pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 1n respect of any action
of theirs as Administrators 14 days after the Adminstration has ceased

S

Steve Elhs
Joint admmustrator

EP Realisations Limited

Duwid Matthew Hammond and Stephen Andrew Clhs have been appownted as joint admimistrators of EP Realisations Lunited
(formerly Fnpure [ tmited) on 3 September 2012 to manage s affairs, business and property as it agents without personal
habdtty Both are heensed tn the Umited Kingdorn to act us insolvency prachtioners by the Institute of Churtered Accountants in
England and Wales

Lhe joint admumistrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers [ LP will act as Data Processor on their tnstructions Personal data will be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the admimstration

I P Reabisations Lumited - 10 Adnunistraton, (tocmetrly I npure Linnted)
7




1. The Joint Administrators’ final progress report

Court details for the administrations:

Full name and trading name:

Registered number:

Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the administration
appointments:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Proposed ¢nd of the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Leeds District
Registry County Court 1203 of 2012

EP Realisations Limited
{formerly Enpure Limited)

01678349

Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds

LSt 4JP

Avtar Jirh
Michael Crane
Peter Hanvey
Peter Pentecost

Avtar Jirh

Enpure Holdings Limited — 200,000
ordinary shares at £1

3 September 2012

Matthew Hammond
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street
Birmingham

B3 2DT

Stephen Elhs
Benson House
33Wellington Street
Leeds

[.S14JP

Aberdeen Asset Managers Limated
10 Queen’s Terrace

Aberdeen

Aberdeenshuie

AB101YG

Objective (b) achieving a better result for
EPR’s creditors as a whole than would be
hikely if the company were wound up
(without first being 1n administration)

In refation to paragraph 1oo(2) Sch B1 [A86,
the Joint Admunistrators hereby state that
all our functions as such adnumistrators may
be executed by any or all of us

Dissolution

b P Reahsations Lumted - m Administration, (lormetly Lopure Lunited)

8




2, Statutory and other information

Estimated dividend for unsecured nik
ereditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part nil
and the company’s net property:

The European Regulation on Insolvency The European Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) Proceedings applies to thus administration

No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000); and the proceedings are the main
proceedings

Any other information which the None

Administrators think necessary to

enable creditors to decide whether or !
not to vote for adoption of the

proposals:

EP Realsations Limited - 1n Admimistration, (formetly Enpure Lumted)
9




)]

)

)

v)

v)

v1)

3. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

b. Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administrations
The Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of administration.

The Administrators will continue to manage and finance EL's business, affairs and property from
trading revenues, asset realisations in such manner as they consider expedient with a view to
achieving a better result for EL creditors as a whole than would be likely if EL were wound up
(without first being in admnistration) or reahising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferenhal creditors

The Administrators will continue to manage and finance EHL's business, affairs and property from
asset realisations 1n such manner as they consider expedient with a view to reahsing property in order
to make a distmbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The Administrators may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Companies may
have under the Companies Act 1985 or [A86 or otherwise. In addition, the Administrators shall do all
such other things and generally exercise all their powers as Admunistrators as they in their discretion
consider desirable 1n order to achieve the purpose of the administrations or to protect and preserve
the assets of the Companies or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose incidental to
these proposals

If the Admimstrators think that funds wil become available for unsecured creditors, the
Administrators may at their discretion establish in principle the claims of unsecured creditors for
adjudication by a subsequent liquidator or supervisor of a company voluntary arrangement / scheme
of arrangement and that the costs of so doing be met as a cost of the Administration as part of the
Adminstrators’ remuneration (where the Administrators think there will be sufficient funds for a
distribution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part) or out of the
prescribed part as costs associated with the prescribed part (where the Administrators think that
funds will become available to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part but not
otherwise)

If the Admimstrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the
Adminstrators may at their discretion make an application to court for permission to make
distnibutions to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) Sch B1 IA86.

As 1t 1s expected that there will be insufficient funds to enable a distnibution to be made to the
unsecured non-preferential creditors of the Companies other than by virtue of the prescribed part as
provided for by Section 176A IA86, the Administrators do not propose to form creditors’ commuttees

vi1) The Admimstrators may use any or a combination of “exit route” strategies in order to bring the

admunistrations to an end, but 1n these instances the Admimstrators are likely to wish to pursue one
from the following options 1n respect of each of the Companies as being the most cost effective and
practical 1n the present circumstances -

(a) Once asset disposals are complete, the Admimstrators will place the Company into creditors’

(b)

voluntary hquidation In these circumstances, it 1s proposed that Matk Hopkins, Matthew Hammond
and Steven Ellis be appointed as Joint Liquidators and any act required or authorised to be done by
the Joimnt Liquidators may he done by any of them In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) Sch Bi [A86
and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) IR86, creditors may nomunate alternative hquidators, provided that the
nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved, OR

Once asset disposals are complete, the Admumstrators will apply to the Court to allow the
Administrators to distribute surplus funds, if any, to unsecured non-preferential creditors If such
permussion 15 given, the administration will be brought to an end by notice to the Regtstrar of
Companies under Paragraph 84 Sch B1 [A86, following registration of which the Company will he
dissolved three months later, OR

(¢) Once all of the assets have been realised and the Admimstrators have concluded all work within the

admumistration, the Administrators will tile a notice under Paragraph 84(1) Sch Bir [A86 with the
Registrar of Compames, following registiation of which the Company will be dissolved three months
later, OR

kP Realisations I nnited - i Admimistration, (totmerly kopure Linnted)
10




3. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

(d) Once all of the assets have been reahised and the Administrators will make an application to court

under Paragraph 79 Sch B1 IA86 for the Administration to be ended, which may be accompanied by a
petition under Section 124 LA86 for the Company to be wound up

vi11) The Admimstrators shall be discharged from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch B1 [A86 in

1x)

x)

x1)

respect’of any action of theirs as Administrators 14 days after they cease to be joint admuitistrators of
the Companies or in any case at a time determined by the court.

In the circumstances of this case 1t will be for the secured and preferential creditors to approve the
payment of the unpatd pre-admimstration costs as expenses of the administration

It 1s proposed that the Admimstrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2 106 IR86 by reference to the time
ptoperly gnen by the Administrators and the various grades of their staff according to their firm's
usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that disbursements for services provided by the
Admunstrators’ own firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice
No 9) be charged in accordance with the Admunistrators’ firm’s policy As the Admimstrators have
stated that they think that each of the Companies has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to
be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A 1A86, 1t will be
for the secured creditors to determine these instead, or if a distrtbution has been or may be made to
the preferential creditors, at a time resolved by the secured and preferential creditors In any event,
the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2 disbursements are to be fixed no later
than 18 months after the date of the Admnistrators’ appontment.

The Admimistrators propose the books and records of the Compantes will be destroyed one year
after dissolution

FP Realisations Pumited - Adonmstration, (foonethy Fapute Dimated)
(1




4. Final receipts and payments account

FP Reahisations Limited (formerly Enpure Limited) - in Administration
Linal abstract receipts and payments for the Administration

Birectors’
3 September 2012 20 August 2014t0 Statcement of
to 19 August 2014 0 November 2014 Total ulfoles
£ £ £ £

Fived charge recelpts
Sale of business (Brand trademarks & Intellectual Property) 1 091 DGO a0 1 091 0G0 PO | 230,000 00
Motor vehicles - - 50 660 0O
Non refundabie deposit 125 000 00 125 000 OO0 -
Interest received graoss R - a o7 -
Tetal 1,216 003 07 - L 216 003 07 L3200 000 00

bkixed charge payments

Net wages 37 913 35 37 913 35
PAYE k NIC 10528 oB 10528 04
Other payroll deductions 143 00 143 00
Pension deductions 1565 39 I 565 49
Cleaning and site clearance 2,520 00 - 2 520 00
Distribution tochargeholder 550,264 01 33 984 96 944 248 97
Legal fees 14 750 0o 49 750 00
Tegal dishursements 292 13 292 23
Administrators fees 10¢,000 00 13 98¢+ 95 133 984 95
IT costs - . -

Repairs & maintenance - -

Bank charges 57 GO - 57 00
Genural expenses - -
Postage statiopery and printing - - -

Total 1,118 071 16 67 969 91 1216 003 07

Net flxed charge receipts/{paymentis) 67 569 91 (67 69 g1) .

Continued on next page

LP Realisations Limited - in Administeation, (fotmetly Fapuie Limated)
| 324




4. Final receipts and payments account

Floating charge receipts

Baok debra

fnsuranceclaum

Intercompany debrors

Plant and Machinery

Sale of Business {floating charge assets)
Balance at bank

Cash in Hand

Payment 1n respect of legal fees
Pre appaintment refund

Pre appoiniment VAT refund
‘Tradirng account balance

Interest received gross

Totzl

Floating charge payments

Boak debts

Net wages

PAYE/NIC

IT Costs

Motor vehicles

Storage casts

Statutory advertising

General expenses

Postage stationary and printing

Maik re-direction

Agents fees

Bank charges

Distribution tochargeholders

Preferential Crediters - Natienal Insuraney Fund -toopin £
Preferential Creditors - Employees -roopin £
Administrators fees

[egal fees

[egat disbursements

[rrecoverable VAT

Fotal

Nt Floating charge recelpta/(payments)

AT account

Balance

Directorys’
3 September zo12 20 August 2013 to Statement of
1020 August 2014 z0 November 2013 Total affaire
£ 5 £
787 952 0b 787 952 08 1119 Ji1 0O
4 338 60 - 4 438 60
11,637 B2 - 11,637 B2 -
10 8oe 0o - 10 800 00 7 500 0O
140,000 27 140 D0OQ 17
143 37 443 37 13 642 o0
1,032 10 203210 ‘
1,959 15 bt 1 953 25 -
36 238 B2 37 62 36 276 44 - ‘
12709 76 - 2,709 76 - !
(84 713 91} - (B4,713 91) -
3,069 18 - 3,09918
916 600 32 17 62 916 637 94 L 140 453 00
30.4133 90 - J0 433 90
1170218 - 11 70218
0 314 49 231 99 10,546 48
57 95 - 57 95
260 01 260 01
3 050 00 - 3 050 00
30916 . 309 16
24 20 580 oo 6o4 20
454 56 - 454 56
6o 0o - 60 a0
59 942 0O 3415 59,976 15 !
209 49 - 209 49
- 1 745 90 81 744 90 I
10 479 ¢6 40 479 96 !
31,038 20 (782 44) 3o 255 768 |
500 0G0 00 81 &61 ho 581 661 60 :
/2 202 09 5 395 o2 R7 597 11
102976 550 00 1579 76
5 65377 5,653 77
747 22172 16 416 22 916 bi7 01
16 378 60 {169 178 60} -
(6,RH3 73) 6 BBy 73
230 464 78 (230 464 78) -

Note Prease he aware that the Adminwstrators feesmav vary tothese shown above Jdue to a number of small reconcihing itemss

“ote Thetotal distributien to preferential creduars has reduced Thisreflects a reversal of the provistan made in the previous progress
repart Chisreversal hasoccurred due totwo preferential creditars failing torespond to cerrespondence prior lothe endof the

\dmmnistratien

LLP Reahsations Linmited - i Administration, (formerty Enpure Tunited)

13




4. Final receipts and payments account

EP Realisations Limited (formerly Enpure Limited) -in Administration
Final abstract receipts and payments for the period ofthe Administration

3 September

20 February
2014 to 20
November

2014

£

2012to 19
February
2014
E

Trading receipts
Post - appointment trading sales 488,049 86
Refunds 221 21

488,271 07
Trading payments
Security 433 24
Net wages 210,575 07
PAYE & NIC 109,080 95
Other payroll deductions 1,988 84
Pension deductions 11,229 30
Cleaning and site clearance 8,127 20
Em ploy ee expenses 30,289 19
[Insurance 69,147 26
Telephone, fax ete 4,561 86
IT costs 1,734 00
Utilities 21,508 33
Water rates 1,884 62
Rent 81,016 03
Lease/Hire charges - Vehieles 14,490 45
Repairs & maintenance 518 98
Servicecharges 2,676 64
Bank charges 18 oo
General expenses 105 Ot
Postage, stationery and printing 3,600 00

572,984 98
Net trading receipts/{(payments) (84.713 91)

1P Reahsations Linuted - i Admimstration, (formerly npute Lunited)

1}

Total

488,049 86

221 21

488,271 o7

433 24
210,575 07
109,080 95

1,988 84
11,229 30
8,127 20
30,289 19
69,147 26
4,561 86
1,734 00
21,508 33
1,884 62
81,016 03
14,490 45
518 98
2,676 64
18 o0

105 01
3,600 0O

572,984 97

(84,713 91)




5. Expenses incurred in the period

EP Realisations Ltd - in Administration

Expenses statement for the period 20 August 2014 to 20 November 2014

Administrators' fees
Agents fees

Legal fees

Legal disbursements
Bank charges

Book debts

Employ ee expenses

Net wages

PAYE/NIC

Other payroll deductions
Penstons deductions
Ceneral expenses
Insurance

[T costs

Lease/Hire charges

Mail redirection
Cleaning and site clearance
Postage, stationary and printing
Rent

Service charges

Repairs & mamtenance
Sccurity

Statutory advertising
Storage costs

Telephone, fax ete
Utibties

Water rates

{rrecos erable VAT

Total

Total Expenses Total expenses

Incurred
hrought
forwurd from 19
August 2014
715.596 55
59.942 cO
102,397 11
1,321 99
284 49
30,433 90
30,289 19
260,190 60
139,923 52
2,131 84
12,794 79
120 21
69,147 26
1,791 95
14,750 46
60 00
10,647 20
4,054 56
81,016 03
2,676 64
518 g8
433 24
309 16
3,050 00
4,561 86
21,508 33
1,884 62
5,653 77

1,577.499.25

paidto 20
November2014

715,596 55
59.976 15
102,397 11

1,871 g9
284 49
30,433 90
30,289 19

260,190 60

140,155 51

2,131 84
12,794 79
709 21
69,147 26
1,791 95
14,750 46
60 0o
10,647 20
4,054 56
81,016 01
2,676 64
51898
433 24
309 16
3,050 OO
4,561 86
21,508 33
1,884 62
5.65377

1,578,895 39

Expenses
outstanding at
20 November
2014

Expenses
incurred 1n this
period

3415

550 00

1,396.14

¥ P Reahsations Tmited - o Admimistration, (formetrly kopuie T anited)

15

Total expenses
to 20 November
2014
(cumulative)

715,596 55
59.976.15
102,397.11
1,871 99
284 49
30,433.90
30,289 19
260,190.60
L40,155 51
2,131 84
12,794.79
709.21
69,147 26
1,791 95
14,750 46
60 00
10,647 20
4,054 56
81,016 03
2,676 64
518.98
433 24
309 16
3,050 00
4,561 86
21,508.33
1,884 62
5,653 16

1,578,894 78



g1

(poyry arnduyg AM9ULIO)) ‘UOHBISTUILIPY Ut - PN SUOITSIPY 44

00 oEt 0o ST 00 Sot 00 0fg 00 516 00 S40°1 00 of 't FCITRREM

00 Sg 00 091 00 0§t 00 nEE oo Sib 00 ogt 00 S48 {aua osu -

anoy sad <3ed no a%Iry) uadany

[4y Sga'firs | [fE Sk i)

g 107 1SNy 61 )0 panagoy 1ydnoag|

Fros 1aquid vy

r+fer 0l 109'TT +9 So1 (1] ad ogt 6f LL 09 f1 SF ¢ or 1 ook o7 urod) pord 2 Jojg [P L
6q Sob oS5 9f11 O] T - - - of o 0l 3T - - sarnpayosd ansoy[ 6
00 08t o0 9t ol'o - - nlo - - - - uonenSIUtLpy g
+6 DEZ 00'T10 g7 - - gLt o6 0 - - - sanafopdury) £
trEiT oo f¥S'e nE 6 - - olg oS o - DT O - L¥AT o
69 261 St £R5' e - - 6g 6L 08¢ ¢lo - - aguriidwos pur woInrg| €
gl 161 Sa-Lleg't 1o o] o1 0 og b SLT Sg o St o - - unsran pue funnnoye [ F
9T 1ET 0S E6LL ol £f - - 09 £2 Sg L Sz 1 o001 - s1onupary|t
oo St oSt oron - - - - oro - - spawey i
19 09T oS goo0'L ot 0E T - - oro ot o - 001 Sutuueg 3 Fnucagt

3 3
A1Pa AlInoy 150D It | sanoy [B1e | [CUIPI3AI0§  JUINOSSY  dlETdOSSY  Jadeuryy Ja8euryy 1013321 KETSRLE yuamudisse jo poadsy
hri SRESY 101U JOTUIG

rror ayqueron or 01 Fras 1sniiny o7 weap poraad 7g) 103 41507 Yy o s {ruy

VOUIPI UL IIDT UL- 7] SUnesm ey (7}

SIUAWISINGSIP T A108318) pUE UOHRIIUNUAL SIOIEISIUTWPY 941 Jo SIs{[euy '9




6. Analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2
disbursements

Hourly charge-out rates

Specialist departments within our firm (such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions) may charge a small
number of hours if and when we require their expert advice Such speciahists’ rates do vary but the figures
above provide an incdhcation of the maximum rate per hour

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time directly
to the assignment and are included within any analysis of ttme charged Each grade of staff 1s allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from tume to ime Work undertaken by cashiers, support and
secretarial staff 1s charged for separately and 1s not included 1n the hourly rates charged by partners or other
members of staff Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment 1n six minute
units ‘The mimmum time chargeable 1s three mimnutes (1e 0 5 units)

Summary of work carried out for the period

e Complance and statutory matters - Completion of final progress report, preparing final information
order to disapply the prescribed part, preparing final statutory documentation for case closure

e Creditor claims and reporting to the appointor - Dealing with ongoing creditor enquines — in particular
those from Costain and an individual unsecured creditor, haising with solicitors over the abave quenes

¢ Strategy and Plannming — administration strategy, team management, team meetings and review of case
progression

* Employee matters —Tracking final preferential claim addresses, preparing distribution documentation
and making final preferental claim distnbutions

e Tax & VAT - Completing final VAT documentation for closure of the case, completion of statutory tax
matters

¢ Accounting and Treasury - Momtoring receipts and payments into the bank account, making final
payments and distributions

Further detail in respect of the work carried out by the Administrators has been provided throughout this
report

Disbursements

The table below shows the approved pohicy for charging the different categones of expenses, together with the

costs incurred 1n the peniod No disbursements have been drawn to date

Category| Policy EPI;

1 All disbursements not falling under Category 2 are recharged at cost -
Photocopying - At 4 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to
creditors and other hulk copying

Mileage - At a maximum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 80 pence per
mile {over 2,000¢c)

Other -

N

[

EP Realisations Limited - in Administration, (formerly Enpure Limited)
17




6. Analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2

disbursements

Total for the period

Brought forward from previous penod

Total for the case (to 20 November 2014)

11,980 48
112280.38

Summary of legal and other professional firms instructed

We have instructed the following professionals. -

business, change of name, unsecured elaim
matters

. ] Name of firm Re n .
Service provided ame ot L / aso Basis of fees
organisation selected
A - ts and tr. Purely Financial Chartered
gents — Reviewing contrac ading urely Financial Chartere Expertise Fixed fee
debt collection Accountants
Agent — Site management, overseeing
GMS Group of Compames Expertise Time costs
utilities during trading period
Agent — Valuations of chattel assets BSV Associates Expertise Time costs
Legal advice — appomntment, sale of Walker Morrns Expertise Time costs

All third party professionals are required to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support of 1nvolces
rendered, 1n order for the Administrators to consider whether they are reasonable in the circumstances of the

case

EP Realisations Limited - in Admnistration, (formerly Enpure Limited)

18




